

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY**

Jean-Claude Franchitti,

*Plaintiff,*

v.

Cognizant Technology Solutions  
Corporation et al.,

*Defendants.*

Civil Action No. 3:17-cv-06317

Hon. Peter G. Sheridan

**[PROPOSED] BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE  
OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AS *AMICUS CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF RECONSIDERATION OR  
CERTIFICATION FOR INTERLOCUTORY APPEAL**

Andrew R. Varcoe  
*(pro hac motion forthcoming)*  
U.S. CHAMBER  
LITIGATION CENTER  
1615 H Street, NW  
Washington, D.C. 20062  
(202) 463-5337

Paul W. Hughes  
*(pro hac motion forthcoming)*  
Brian J. Boyle  
(Bar No. 077422013)  
Andrew A. Lyons-Berg  
*(pro hac motion forthcoming)*  
MCDERMOTT WILL & EMERY LLP  
500 North Capitol Street, NW  
Washington, D.C. 20001  
(202) 756-8000 (office)  
(202) 756-8087 (facsimile)

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities .....	ii
Introduction and interest of the <i>Amicus Curiae</i> .....	1
Argument.....	2
A. The Court’s ruling—which establishes a novel and expansive theory of FCA liability—will have enormous practical repercussions. ....	3
B. Relator does not assert a cognizable reverse false claim theory. ....	7
Conclusion .....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

*United States ex rel. Customs Fraud Investigations, LLC v. Victaulic Co.*,  
839 F.3d 242 (3d Cir. 2016) .....11

*United States ex rel. Jersey Strong Pediatrics, LLC v. Wanaque  
Convalescent Ctr.*,  
2017 WL 41222598 (D.N.J. Sept. 18, 2017).....6

*Lesnik v. Eisenmann SE*,  
374 F. Supp. 3d 923 (N.D. Cal. 2019).....*passim*

*People ex rel. Lindblom v. Sears Brands, LLC*,  
2019 IL App (1st) 180588 .....6

*Litgo N.J., Inc. v. Martin*,  
2011 WL 1134676 (D.N.J. 2011) .....15

*Mao’s Kitchen Inc. v. Mundy*,  
209 Cal. App. 4th 132 (2012) .....6

*Olson v Fairview Health Servs. of Minn.*,  
831 F.3d 1063 (8th Cir. 2016) .....3

*United States ex rel. Pelullo v. Am. Int’l Grp., Inc.*,  
757 F. App’x 15 (2d Cir. 2018) .....6

*United States ex rel. Petras v. Simparel, Inc.*,  
857 F.3d 497 (3d Cir. 2017) .....9, 11, 14

*United States ex rel. Petratos v. Genentech Inc.*,  
855 F.3d 481 (3d Cir. 2017) .....3

*Universal Health Servs., Inc. v. United States ex rel. Escobar*,  
136 S. Ct. 1989 (2016).....3

*Zelenka v. NFI Indus., Inc.*,  
436 F. Supp. 2d 701 (D.N.J. 2006).....9, 11

### Statutes, Rules and Regulations

8 C.F.R. § 106.2 .....10, 13

8 C.F.R. § 214.2(h)(8).....13

28 C.F.R. § 85.5 .....3, 5

8 U.S.C. § 1184(g)(1).....12

**Statutes, Rules and Regulations—continued**

28 U.S.C. § 1292(b) .....15

31 U.S.C.

    § 3729(a)(1)(G).....8

    § 3729(b)(3) .....8, 9

    § 3729(b)(e) .....11

    § 3730(b)(1) .....4

    § 3730(d).....4

Cal. Gov. Code § 12651(a) .....7

**Other Authorities**

83 Fed. Reg. 62,409 (Dec. 3, 2018).....14

John T. Boese & Douglas W. Baruch, *Civil False Claims and Qui Tam Actions* § 2.01 (5th ed. 2021-3 Supp.) .....9

*Registration Requirement for Petitioners Seeking to File H-1B Petitions on Behalf of Cap-Subject Aliens*, 84 Fed. Reg. 888 (Jan. 31, 2019) .....12

USCIS, *I-129 – Petition for a Nonimmigrant Worker by Fiscal Year, Month, and Case Status: October 1, 2015 - June 30, 2021* .....4

USCIS, *H-1B Electronic Registration Process* (July 29, 2021).....13
